initial application (i.e. 1 April 2018) with the cumulative effect of initially applying HKFRS 15 as an
adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings and comparative information is not restated.
Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was
prepared under HKAS 11 Construction Contracts, HKAS 18 Revenue and the related interpretations.
Details are described below.

The Group recognises revenue for the provision of foundation and site formation works which arise
from contracts with customers.

The impact of transition to HKFRS 15 was insignificant on the retained profits at 1 April 2018.

The amount of adjustments for each financial statement line item of the consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 April 2018 affected by the application of HKFRS 15 is illustrated below. Line
items that were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying amount
previously

reported at
31 March 2018

Impact on
adoption of
HKFRS 15-

Reclassification

Carrying amount
as restated

before adoption
of HKFRS 9 at

1 April 2018
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
 Amounts due from customers for
  contract work a 83,030 (83,030) –
 Trade and other receivables b 43,215 (26,204) 17,011
 Contract assets a, b – 109,234 109,234

Current liabilities
 Amounts due to customers for contract work c (1,793) 1,793 –
 Contract liabilities c – (1,793) (1,793)

Notes:

(a) In relation to construction contracts previously accounted for under HKAS 11, the Group
continues to apply output method in estimating the performance obligations satisfied up to date
of initial application of HKFRS 15. Unbilled revenue of approximately HK$83,030,000 arising
from the construction contracts were reclassified from amounts due from customers for contract
work to contract assets as at 1 April 2018.

(b) At the date of initial application, retention receivables of approximately HK$26,204,000, arising
from the construction contracts are conditional on the satisfaction of the service quality by the